
2024-2025 Washburn University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 18-13   Conf: 11-8   Home: 9-2   Away: 6-8   Neutral: 3-3
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
32 Nwidadah, Yiibari 29-29 825 28.4 196-313 .626 0-1 .000 95-159 .597 78 154 232 8.0 81 3 14 65 30 20 487 16.8
20 Sterk, Payton 31-31 963 31.1 160-386 .415 62-163 .380 104-123 .846 27 77 104 3.4 69 2 70 78 1 27 486 15.7
05 Giovannetti, Gabi 31-31 847 27.3 134-321 .417 47-147 .320 44-52 .846 16 81 97 3.1 45 0 66 58 23 31 359 11.6
04 Amekporfor, Madelyn 30-29 802 26.7 87-185 .470 17-60 .283 43-64 .672 25 132 157 5.2 74 2 58 60 29 35 234 7.8
24 Wayne, Aniah 29-0 526 18.1 51-150 .340 25-92 .272 40-50 .800 29 56 85 2.9 35 0 23 29 5 17 167 5.8
01 Gomez, Brooke 31-30 636 20.5 50-133 .376 7-30 .233 36-51 .706 24 73 97 3.1 84 3 83 69 2 31 143 4.6
25 Davison, Amaya 31-2 497 16.0 43-98 .439 4-16 .250 39-63 .619 16 33 49 1.6 34 0 35 48 0 24 129 4.2
00 McKenzie, Nia 27-1 405 15.0 29-64 .453 0-2 .000 29-46 .630 42 58 100 3.7 57 1 21 25 4 17 87 3.2
15 Gideon, Willow 16-0 99 6.2 13-28 .464 8-20 .400 7-9 .778 2 7 9 0.6 8 0 3 6 0 1 41 2.6
13 Snyder, Rebecca 18-2 196 10.9 15-37 .405 3-7 .429 3-16 .188 8 27 35 1.9 32 0 2 22 3 5 36 2.0
33 Jansky, Cloie 7-0 30 4.3 6-13 .462 0-0 .000 2-5 .400 2 3 5 0.7 5 0 0 4 0 1 14 2.0
31 Boyd, Liz 12-0 76 6.3 7-20 .350 0-0 .000 2-8 .250 10 9 19 1.6 6 0 7 7 0 3 16 1.3
22 McCallop, Emajin 24-0 207 8.6 8-32 .250 0-7 .000 12-16 .750 11 19 30 1.3 10 0 12 17 1 11 28 1.2
03 Luebbert, Lauren 17-0 116 6.8 4-16 .250 2-8 .250 5-8 .625 5 11 16 0.9 15 0 2 4 1 0 15 0.9
Total 31 6225 200.8 803-1796 .447 175-553 .316 461-670 .688 354 822 1176 37.9 555 11 396 504 99 223 2242 72.32
Opponents 31 6225 200.8 738-1813 .407 192-632 .304 396-556 .712 305 708 1013 32.7 603 16 377 470 90 270 2064 66.58

Team Statistics Wash OPP
SCORING 2242 2064
    Points Per Game 72.3 66.6
    Scoring Margin 5.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 803-1796 738-1813
    Field Goal Pct .447 .407
3 POINT FG-ATT 175-553 192-632
    3PT FG Pct .316 .304
    3PT Made Per Game 5.6 6.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 461-670 396-556
    FT Pct .688 .712
    FT Made Per Game 14.9 12.8
REBOUNDS 1176 1013
    Rebounds Per Game 37.9 32.7
    Rebounds Margin 5.3 –
ASSISTS 396 377
    Assists Per Game 12.8 12.2
TURNOVERS 504 470
    Turnovers Per Game 16.3 15.2
    Turnovers Margin -1.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.8
STEALS 223 270
    Steals Per Game 7.2 8.7
BLOCKS 99 90
    Blocks Per Game 3.2 2.9
ATTENDANCE 12,304 11,849
    Dates/Avg Per Date 11-1,119 16-741
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 4-478

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Washburn 554 526 582 576 4 2242
Opponents 528 473 510 544 9 2064

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/24 vs Southwest Minn. St. L 72-82 207
11/09/24 at St. Cloud St. L 51-63 206
11/15/24 vs McKendree L 83-88 109
11/16/24 at Quincy L 67-70 346
11/19/24 at William Jewell W 80-58 418
11/22/24 at Truman St. W 81-59 1,232
11/25/24 LINCOLN (MO) W 80-55 874
11/30/24 STERLING (KS) W 98-65 794

* 12/05/24 at Neb.-Kearney L 61-66 542
* 12/07/24 at Fort Hays St. L 53-83 2,035

12/16/24 at P.R.-Rio Piedras W 83-28 100
12/17/24 at Metropolitana W 100-43 100

* 12/21/24 at Central Mo. L 72-85 750
* 01/04/25 at Emporia St. W 64-61 468
* 01/08/25 MISSOURI WESTERN W 88-73 492
* 01/11/25 NORTHWEST MO. ST. L 61-66 676
* 01/15/25 EMPORIA ST. W 88-73 1,875
* 01/18/25 NEWMAN W 77-66 1,650
* 01/22/25 at Northwest Mo. St. W 71-60 499
* 01/25/25 at Missouri Western L 56-62 1,256
* 01/30/25 FORT HAYS ST. L 47-85 954
* 02/01/25 NEB.-KEARNEY W 85-78 1,134
* 02/08/25 CENTRAL MO. W 75-61 1,475
* 02/13/25 at Ark.-Fort Smith L 81-83 543
* 02/15/25 at Northeastern St. W 62-52 1,321
* 02/20/25 CENTRAL OKLA. W 75-60 1,275
* 02/22/25 ROGERS ST. W 64-52 1,105
* 02/26/25 at Pittsburg St. L 62-85 1,198
* 03/01/25 at Mo. Southern St. W 70-66 835

03/07/25 vs Neb.-Kearney W 78-65 755
03/08/25 vs Pittsburg St. L 57-71 842

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Washburn University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 11-8   Home: 7-2   Away: 4-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
20 Sterk, Payton 19-19 617 32.5 104-247 .421 40-103 .388 75-87 .862 15 50 65 3.4 48 2 40 43 1 19 323 17.0
32 Nwidadah, Yiibari 17-17 503 29.6 108-185 .584 0-0 .000 57-101 .564 46 91 137 8.1 49 2 8 42 12 7 273 16.1
05 Giovannetti, Gabi 19-19 544 28.6 73-194 .376 29-84 .345 36-42 .857 10 56 66 3.5 23 0 40 36 15 14 211 11.1
04 Amekporfor, Madelyn 18-17 523 29.1 49-106 .462 13-38 .342 29-41 .707 15 91 106 5.9 46 1 29 43 21 20 140 7.8
01 Gomez, Brooke 19-19 405 21.3 33-87 .379 3-18 .167 25-34 .735 18 47 65 3.4 51 0 53 44 2 18 94 4.9
24 Wayne, Aniah 19-0 339 17.8 28-84 .333 13-50 .260 24-29 .828 22 33 55 2.9 18 0 15 19 1 7 93 4.9
25 Davison, Amaya 19-1 295 15.5 26-58 .448 2-9 .222 17-32 .531 6 22 28 1.5 16 0 20 27 0 10 71 3.7
00 McKenzie, Nia 15-1 250 16.7 15-39 .385 0-2 .000 18-26 .692 18 37 55 3.7 34 1 9 16 2 6 48 3.2
15 Gideon, Willow 8-0 33 4.1 6-13 .462 5-9 .556 1-2 .500 0 1 1 0.1 3 0 1 2 0 0 18 2.3
13 Snyder, Rebecca 10-2 110 11.0 7-14 .500 2-3 .667 1-8 .125 3 11 14 1.4 18 0 0 11 2 4 17 1.7
22 McCallop, Emajin 15-0 103 6.9 4-16 .250 0-3 .000 5-6 .833 4 6 10 0.7 2 0 5 5 1 3 13 0.9
33 Jansky, Cloie 4-0 11 2.8 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0 1 1 0.3 2 0 0 2 0 0 3 0.8
03 Luebbert, Lauren 8-0 67 8.4 1-7 .143 1-6 .167 3-4 .750 2 6 8 1.0 9 0 0 2 0 0 6 0.8
31 Boyd, Liz 3-0 25 8.3 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 3 4 1.3 1 0 1 1 0 0 2 0.7
Total 19 3825 201.3 456-1057 .431 108-325 .332 292-414 .705 195 505 700 36.8 320 6 221 302 57 108 1312 69.05
Opponents 19 3825 201.3 470-1135 .414 136-419 .325 241-337 .715 191 445 636 33.5 370 9 243 250 55 167 1317 69.32

Team Statistics Wash OPP
SCORING 1312 1317
    Points Per Game 69.1 69.3
    Scoring Margin -0.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 456-1057 470-1135
    Field Goal Pct .431 .414
3 POINT FG-ATT 108-325 136-419
    3PT FG Pct .332 .325
    3PT Made Per Game 5.7 7.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 292-414 241-337
    FT Pct .705 .715
    FT Made Per Game 15.4 12.7
REBOUNDS 700 636
    Rebounds Per Game 36.8 33.5
    Rebounds Margin 3.4 –
ASSISTS 221 243
    Assists Per Game 11.6 12.8
TURNOVERS 302 250
    Turnovers Per Game 15.9 13.2
    Turnovers Margin -2.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 1.0
STEALS 108 167
    Steals Per Game 5.7 8.8
BLOCKS 57 55
    Blocks Per Game 3.0 2.9
ATTENDANCE 10,636 9,447
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-1,182 10-945
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Washburn 337 288 345 338 4 1312
Opponents 319 321 326 342 9 1317

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/05/24 at  Neb.-Kearney L 61-66 542
12/07/24 at  Fort Hays St. L 53-83 2035
12/21/24 at  Central Mo. L 72-85 750
01/04/25 at  Emporia St. W 64-61 468
01/08/25 MISSOURI WESTERN W 88-73 492
01/11/25 NORTHWEST MO. ST. L 61-66 676
01/15/25 EMPORIA ST. W 88-73 1875
01/18/25 NEWMAN W 77-66 1650
01/22/25 at  Northwest Mo. St. W 71-60 499
01/25/25 at  Missouri Western L 56-62 1256
01/30/25 FORT HAYS ST. L 47-85 954
02/01/25 NEB.-KEARNEY W 85-78 1134
02/08/25 CENTRAL MO. W 75-61 1475
02/13/25 at  Ark.-Fort Smith L 81-83 543
02/15/25 at  Northeastern St. W 62-52 1321
02/20/25 CENTRAL OKLA. W 75-60 1275
02/22/25 ROGERS ST. W 64-52 1105
02/26/25 at  Pittsburg St. L 62-85 1198
03/01/25 at  Mo. Southern St. W 70-66 835


